
e· ' 
WIgs 

Decision No. 74283 
-------------------

BE!ORE !BE PUBLIC urn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'XA'XE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of ~ 

THE WESTERN UNION 'lELEGRAPH COMPANY, 

a corporation, for an order authorizing ( 
it to revise cert3in intrastate rates ~' 
and charges applicable to telegraph and 
other services within the State of 
california. ~ 

1 
----------------------------------~ 

o PIN I O.N ... - .............. _.-

Application No. 49874 
(Filed December 12'~ 1967) 

Applicant, The Western Union Telegraph Company, provides 

telegraph service and related special services within the State of 

California and throughout the United States. The applicant filed 

an ~pplication requesting rate changes to yield increased revenue 

in the amount of $188,000 per year and, revenue reductions' of' 

$58,000 for a net increase of $130,000 per year. Co~esponding 

rate changes for interstate services were requested and allowed' 

by the 'Fedezal Co~~m:Jicat1o~s Co~ss:ton (FCC) effc::t:tve ~!ovember 

1, 1967. 

For message telegraph service 7 applicant proposes :an 

increase from a uniform 37. surcharge (authori.zed by Decision 

No. 70975, dated July 19, 19'66) eo a uniform 6% surcharge for full 

rate, d.ly letter, night letter, and personal opinion telegra:ns. 

The same increase is proposed for singing greeting service charges,. 

:cs$~ges filed by telephone or messenger, confirmation copies of 

u:.cssages, public f.acs:tmile service, and cOtmllereial neW's service. 

P~so proposed is an increase of 25 cents in the present $1 eha~ge 

for ':'el(T)ex service.. This service is the local delivery-of 

-1-



A-49874 

telegraph excr...ange (Telex) messages sent to members of the public 

who are non-Telex subscribers. 

'!'he applicant propo~es to increase the present volume 

e1scoun:.: for certain public message telegrams which are sent by 

users or tie-line equipment. Tie-line equipment is provided a.t 

cUS'eomer premises tor the purpose of sending- a.nd'''receiv1ng public 

message telegrams. The present tariff schedule provides that a. 

credit of 10 cents Will be allowed for each message over 100 

messages per month that are sent to points within the Un1ted.States. 

The a.pplicant proposes to extend the 10-c,ent discount to mes,sagcs 

1n excess of 25 per month. 

In support of this request for increased rates" the 

company has stated 1n its a.pplication that" "In order to continue 

development of applicants t 1nteg.rat.~d record message system which 

is in progress" substantial amounts of additional capital will be' 

required to completely 1mplement the overall a.ssoe1s.ble modenu.za­

tion plans". And", "tha.t the moderniza.tion plans Will provide an 

expanSion of service offerings and at the same t1me improve 

efficiency 1n furnish1ng eX1st~ services While effecting 

saVings in its opera.ting costs". Applicant alsO' sta.tes that its 

combined nationWide interstate and intrasta.te operating results 

showed a 5.0.% rate of return for the 12 months'period ending 

August 31" 1961" Applicant believes that with its pro:l,osecl rates 

effective for interstate and all intrastate services nat1onw1de 1 

1 ts a.."l.."lua.1 rate or return would be 5.7%. 

The CommiSSion stafr undertook an investigation of 

app11ca."lt's opere.t1ons· and on April 4 ~ 1968)· issued .a report on the 

COr:lPa.."'lY's application. The report. 1ncludes certain recommendat~ons 

concerning service" l.."ltercompany billing arrangements" income from 

-2-



merchandis1ng~ tariff schedule reV1s1ons~ and provision for the 

public a.vailability 01" the utility's tariffs. This report is 

hereby rece1ved as Exhi'bi t No. 1 1n this proceed1ng. On 

April 22~ 1968) the a.pplicant sent a letter to the COmmission 

which is hereby received as Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding. In 

the letter~ the company agreed with certain staff recommendations 

and tOOk exception. to.others. 

Results of Operation 

Exhibit No. 4 attached to the applica.tion is a summary 

of applicant's california. intra.state earnings. It shows tha.t the 

a.pplicant's intrastate operations for the year 1966 resulted in a. 

deficit of $1>504)626 With a computed rate of return of minus . 

15.6%. These results were obta1ned 'Using separations methods 

generally used by the compc.ny since 1950. 

The staff in its report shows that on its intrastate 

operations~ the utility earned net revenues of $152)000 for the 

year 1966 With a. positive rate of return of 1.8%. These results 

were developed by use of an alternate separa.tions :nethod) which· 

parallels the separations method used by telephone companies 1n 

obta.1n1ng intrastate results of opera.tion". and a.s a result of 

several ra.te-making adJustments. 

Xhe company has indica. ted 1n 1 ts April 22.· letter 

(Exhibit No.2) that it does not accept the COmmiSSion s.taft's 

procedures used in the expense allocations based on telephone 

standards~ but it does not wish to take issue at this time. 

Even With the starr's adJustments and method of dete~­

mining earnings, it appears that the utility would need additional 

revenues of approX1lnately $400)000 per year to obtain a 6.5% 

intrastate rate ot return. Exhibit No. 5 to the application shows 

-3-



that the proposed r~te ~djustments would amount to approximately 

$130,000 per year in revenue which on the staft "oasis would give 

a rate of return ot 3.3%. Therefore, it appears the proposed 

ro.tes will not result in an excessive rate of return. 

Errarld Service 

A comparison of errand service revenues and expe::l.ses 

in the staff report shows that the expenses exceed the revenues by 

approXimately $328,,000 for the yea.r 1966. The s·taff recommends 

that the utility take steps to insure that this service becomes 

compensatory in the companyTs opera.tions and that Western Union 

furnish the Commission with semiannual contribution analyses for 

tb.1s service. In Exh1b1tNo. 2, the company has stated that it 

has no objection to furnishing the analyses as recommended 'by the 

staff. 

B111L~ of Telegrams by Telephone Compan~es 

The staff report states that it ,appears Wester.n Union 

is ma.k1r.g payments to various telephone companies in excess, of the 

telephone companies T probable cost for providing the billing 

service. 'I'he starf's estimate of the possible annual sa:vings. to 

Western. Union is $98,000 per year if' contracts With the telephone 

companies could be renegotiated a.t a. lower rate of compensa.tion .', 

Western Union is agreeable, it sta.ted'in its April 22 letter, 

to comply ..... -1th the recommendation of reporting the progress of. 

negotia.tions on this subject. 

MerChandising Income 

The stat! recommends that the utility include in its 

opera.ting revenue, net income trom the sale of dolls under its 

dollygrax:. cervice so that the income would be consistent With the 

treatment of costs. The ut1lity has stated 'th~t this segment o~ 

-4-



1ts operation is insign1ficant and would not affect its earnings. 

It therefore appears inappropriate to or~er a report o£ th1s 

reven.ue a.t this time. 

Tariff ReVis10ns 

The folloWing tar11'f schedule additions. and changes are 

reco~ended. by the stat!: 

~. F.n.e ra.tes and special conditions 1'or tle-line service .. 

2. Delete tarif1' sheets pertaining. to commerc1al news 

c;,uotation service which. is nQlonger available. 

4. 

5· 
6. 

Delete schedule for public Telex service which is 

no longer offered. 

File and devlations.. 

F1le a complete seheduJ.e of ruJ.es. 

Prepare and file appropriate tariff sheets for 

Telex equipment. 

7 . File seI"V'lc,e area. maps for pr1 va.te Wire service or 

adopt the map schedules 01' the telephone companies. 

8. File FCC 1nterstate tarlff schedules 1'orall services 

not presently on f1le. 

9· Furnish two cop1es 01' Telex directories whenever 

they are d1stributed to subscribers. 

The company has indicated in its correspondence to- the 

Commission that it is agreeable to complying wi ththis l1st of· 

recommendat1ons. 

~~s~ect1on of Tariffs and Public Not1ce . 

Complete sets 01' Western Union intrastate tariff 

schedules have been recommended by the staft to be placed' in its 

offices i:l cities of 100>000 popula.tion or greater. The statf 

a.lso reeoc:nends that a notice stating wc.ere tariffs· maybe 1nspected 

should be posted in ever,y telegraph office. 

-5-



Western Union's April 22 letter informed us that a 

public notice 1n its small office agencies would have little 

practical value. Therefore" it will be ordered that the public 

notices shall ce posted 1n every company owned and more important 

agency telegraph ottice where customers receive a.ttention., 

Ta.x-itt Porma.'t 

The company's filed message telegraph tar1f~schedules 

show lower rates and charges than thoce actually a.pplied to 

customers r bills or requested of customers for cash payment. A 

surcharge is later applied to those charges marked by an asterisk (*) 

in the schedules. The increase in ra.tes 1s proposed by, 1nd1c at ing 

that the applicable surcha.rge Will become 6% 1n lieu of the present 

This appears to be a complication 1n the presentat10n of 

the rates which coUld be a.voided by the utility filing the rates 

and charges set forth in Appendix A to this deCision. 

Ex Parte Order and Future Proceed1n~s --
Because of evident low earn1ngs computed· on the sta.ff 

and company 'ba.sis., and the la.ck of general protest" the approXimate 

$130.,000 per year net revenue increase will be granted Without 

public hearings. 

The Co::nm1ssion takes officia.l notice of the FCC Public 

Notice-C dated May 3" 1968., Report No. 2857> which states that 

Western Union filed revised tar1!! sched.ules effective May 5~ 1968> 

proposing selective increases in rates tor message telegram& and 

other services. The not1ce lurther states the increa.ses were not 

suspeneed or investigated and that fact was not to 'oe cons.trued 

as approval by the FCC or a !1nding. that the increases were 

justit1ed or that they Will be effective 1n producing increased 

revenues. 

-6-



I~ Western Union desires .to apply for this further 

increase 1n rates for Calirornia intrastate services,theut1lity 

is placed on notice that it will be necessary to hold public 

hearings and it Will be necessary for the utility to' support tully 

its methods of determining Cal1for.n1a ~tra$tate operations 

including allot its separations and cost allocation procedures 

and to fully justify the reasonableness of them~ It will: also be 

necessary for Western Union to demonstrate and prove th~t its 

public message service rates are riot unnecessar1J.yburdened 'by 

other private line, computer,) or da.ta handling services 1toffers. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The COmmiSSion tinds that~ 

l~ Applicant is in need of additional revenues for 

California intrasta.te operations .. 

2. The analysis of California operations shoWn in· statt 

Exhi'b1t No. 1 sets forth the intrastate operating 

revenues and operating expenses for the test year 1956 

reasonably represents the results of applicant's future 

opera.tions. 

3· Applicant will not earn an excessive rate ot return 

in its California intrastate operations at the proposed 

rates. 

4.. The increase in ra.tes and charges a.uthor1zed herein 

are justified and the present ra.tes and· Charges 1nsofar 

as they differ rrom those prescribed here~,) are for 

the futm-e unjust and unreasonable. 

5· A public hearing is unnecessary. 

6. The reports concern.i.."'lg the utility I ~ errand service ~"'J.d 

reports o~ negotiations concerning billing of telegrams 

by telephone companies should' be furnished' the COmmission •. 

-7-



A-49874 ms * 

7. Revision of the company's tariff schedules, placement 

of tariffs open to public inspection, and placement 

of public notices of tariff inspection should be made 

by Western Union. 

Based on the findings herein, we conclude that Wes tern 

Union rates and service should be prescribed in accordance with 

the following order a.nd that Western Union should make such· 

studies and repo~ts as are prescribed in the following order: 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is ~uthorized to file in Ci,uaeru?lic:l.te ~.;.~ 

this Cotcmission on or after the effective date of tr..is Y". 
order and in conformity with the provisions of Ge:~=al 

Orcer No. 96-A, revised ttriff schedules with'rates:­

cru::.rges, and conditions modified :l.S set forth in 

'Appendix A at:ached to tr-..!s order and, on not less ~~an 

five cl&ys' notice to the public and to the Co::tl:l!ssion, 

to t:l.:l.ke said revised tariffs effective fo~ a,j"l service I 
I 
I rendered on and after July 21, 1963. • 

2. Applicant shall prepare an analysis sho~~ng revenu~ and 

~nc:.es for its errand service in California and .ehall 

file same with this Commission on or be~ore January 1, 

1969. 

3. AppliC<!nt shall -make a summary report of the negotiation 

eonce:ning the revision of contra.cts for telegrllph ;'CoJ.ls 

billed by telephone companies; such report sr~ll inelud~ 

names of companies with ... -1hom ncgoti~tions ~ve taken 

place, and conditions and terms of propooalc made; 3n~ 

file same ·..ri.th this Com::d.ss·ion on or before Octobc= 1, 

1968, a=:.d quarterly tC.creaf'l:er for a period of one ye::.r . 
... 

-0-



4. Western Union shall ma1nta~ on flle 1n conformity with 

Genere.l Order No.. 96-A tariff schedules open tor 'publlc 

inspectlon 1n its offices 1n the cities of 100,000 
. . . 

popul.a.tion or morej. and shall post in cont'orm1ty With 

Genera.l Order No .. 96-A public notices in company offices 

. and more 1:nporta.nt agencies where patrons receive 

a.ttention. 

The effective da.te. of this order shall be twenty days 

a.fter the date hereof. 

Dated at San Fro,nciseo , Ca.liforn1a.:". th1s 

day of _____ J_UN£ __ 1 __ 



A. 49874/ gg 

APFENODC A 
Page 1 o! 3 

FATES 

Al'Pl1es.nt's rates., cha.rges,. 8.l:ld. conditions are el:l.a.nged as set !ortb. 
in this a:ppendjx. 

Schedule No. 2-T 
Message Telegraph Services 

FATES ' -
:Full Rate Telegram Service: 

Airline Distance 

15 Words 
or 

Leso 

o - 125 miles - - - - - - 121.2i 
126 - 225 miles. - - - - - - 137.8-
226 - 425 miles - - - - - - 153.1 
426 - 150 miles - - - - - - 169,.6 
75l - 1,l25 mUe:s - - - - - - 185,.,5 

Day Letter Service: 

50 Words 
or 

~11ne Distance Less 

o - 125 miles - - - - - - l85-5~ 
126- 225 miles - - - - - - 196.1 
226 - 425 miles - - - - - - 222.6 
426 - 750 miles - - - - - - 243.~ 
751 - 1,125 miles - - - - - - 265.0 

mght Letter Service: 

50 Words 
or 

Airline !>istance Less 

o - 125 miles - - - - - - 1ll.3~ 
126 - 225 mues - - - - - - 116.6 
226 - 425 mUes - - - - - - lSZS 
426 - 750 miles - - - - - - 148.4 
751 - 1,l25 miles - - - - - - 159.0 

Ee.eh 
Add1tiotlSl 

Word 

E&eh 
Add1t10na.l 

5 words' 
OX" ~ss, 

14.84i 
15.31, 
17.49 
19.08:' 
21.20 

Each 
Add1t1onaJ. 

5 Words 
or 'Less 

9.01~ 
9·01 

10.60 
11.66 
12'~72 



A. 4.9fn4. I gg 

Tieline ~%"V'1ee: 

APPENODC A 
Page 2 o! 3 

PATES 

e-

Ra.tez .. cl:arges .. a.lld coZld1'tiO%l$ tor 'teleprinter .. ta.cs1mile ... aM other equipment 
shall be filed aM sball be 1den't1caJ. to those 1n ettect 1n :FCC Schedule No,. 116 .. 
The :reduction. 121 clla.rge appl1cable 'to tiel1ne customers she.ll be allowed· 'tor 
ea.ch messa.ge in. excess of 25. 

Singing Gree't1ngs: 

The se%'V1ce charge shall 'be 53 cents per message. 

Message Pieku.;p and. Telephone Coin. :sox Serviee: 

The service c:b8.rge shall be 5 .. 3 cents per message.. The applica.bility sball be 
mod1tied 'to indica'te tha't this charge applies only to messages placed with the 
telegraph co~ over a. telephone c~ exchange line. 

CoIltirma:tion CoPy Service: 

The service cl:la.rge shall 'be 26 ... 5 cen'ts per messe.ge .. 

Flat R:l.te PersonaJ. Qp1n1on Messages: 

For each message... the cil3.rge ~. 'be 90 cents .. 

Schedule Forma't Revision: 

Th1s sched'Ule Ghall 'be rev1sed. to in.clude all mtes under RA!rES headings end 
rules and·· other provis1ons U'Cder SPECIAL CONDITIONS head1nes:-':Th1s scheo:l.1J.e 
sha.ll colltorm. to Exh1b1t A-l o~ G.O .. No .. ~. 

Sched'Ule No. ;;-T 
Cocmere18.l News Servic:e 

Part I..... Quota.'t1on Service.. ot this sc:hed'Ule sball be cancelled .. 

Sclledule No .. 9:T 
Priva.te Wire Servic:es 

Serv1c:e area. map::. Gl:all be rued or adoption notice s ot telephone compo,nies t 

serl'1c:e area.s sbaJ.l be 1"lle<3. .. 



~. 49874 gg 

Schedule No. 11-T 
Public Facsimile Service 

RATES -

APPENDIX A 
Page:; of :; 

RATES 

For the Firot; 
4 Space Units 

Between San Francisco and 
los Angelos 

Pickup Service: 

Distance From De~ignated Office 

Within one airline mile 
Over one but less than 2 airline miles 
Over 2 airline l:Iiles 'but within city limits 

Schedule Format ReviSion: 

e . , -" 

For Each Additional 
Space Unit 

$0.424 

For Each Pickup 

$1.06, 
1.59 
2.12 

l'his schedule shall be revised to include all ra.tes 'Under the ~ he~ding, 
and other provisions 'Under the SPECIAL CONDITIONS heading. 

SchedUle No. 12-T 
Public Telex Service 

nus schedUle shall be cancelled. 

Seh~ule N~. 15-1 
Rules 

In add.ition to the present rule, thi~ schedule shall contain the rules sot. 
forth in G.O. No. 96-11., Section II.C. (4) and Illl other rules. or practices· 
in e!'1'oet. 

Schedule No. (Utility Shall Use Next NUmber in Order) 
List of Contracts and Devit'-tions 

~ schedule sha.ll contain the provisions of G.O. No .. 96-A,Seetion II.C.(3.). 


